2024 Regular Session

1

HOUSE RESOLUTION NO. 296

BY REPRESENTATIVE VENTRELLA

2	To commend House Legislative Services executive director, Greg Riley, for perseverance
3	in his duties after a fire at his farm.
4	WHEREAS, House Legislative Services executive director, Greg Riley, is an
5	immeasurably valued ally of the distinguished members of the Louisiana House of
6	Representatives and a truly incredible leader and mentor to all House staff; and
7	WHEREAS, on the night of January 13, 2024, Greg lost his barn in a devastating
8	structure fire; the fire tragically resulted in the deaths of a number of his cherished animals
9	including his beloved tortoise of eight years, Tobias; a rescued tortoise has been donated to
10	Greg to care for; and
11	WHEREAS, despite this tragedy, Greg continued to serve the House with the utmost
12	professionalism and put aside the immense pain of his loss in service to his duties as a state
13	employee; and
14	WHEREAS, Greg Riley is a truly incredible individual whose dedication to and
15	passion for his work is evident to all representatives and staff he serves, and he is most
16	deserving of the highest recognition for his inspiring degree of resilience and mental
17	fortitude.

A RESOLUTION

HR NO. 296 ENROLLED

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the House of Representatives of the Legislature of Louisiana does hereby commend House Legislative Services executive director, Greg Riley, for perseverance in his duties after a fire at his farm; does hereby extend enduring appreciation to Greg for his unwavering commitment to his staff and the members of the House; and does hereby extend sincerest wishes that he is able to rebuild his barn and quickly restore the harmony of his family's farm.

1

2

3

4

5

6

SPEAKER OF THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES